



\$~68

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **W.P.(C) 9997/2024 & CM APPL. 40947-8/2024**  
**UNION OF INDIA & ORS.** .....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Vijendra Singh Mahndiyan,  
Advocate

versus

**COL J K SATPATHY** .....Respondent

Through: None

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA**

**ORDER**

%

**22.07.2024**

**CM APPL. 40948/2024**

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

**W.P.(C) 9997/2024 & CM APPL. 40947/2024**

3. Notice issued.
4. On petitioners taking steps, let notice be served upon the respondent through all prescribed modes returnable on 21.10.2024.
5. Till further orders, the impugned order dated 25.04.2024 shall remain stayed.

**SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J**

**GIRISH KATHPALIA, J**

**JULY 22, 2024/as**