



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 9997/2024 & CM APPL. 40947/2024**
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Petitioners
Through: **Dr.Vijendra Singh Mahndiyan,**
CGSC with Ms.Apurva, Adv.

versus

COL J K SATPATHYRespondent
Through: **Mr.Rajiv Manglik and**
Mr.Dhruv Kothari, Adv.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER

% **09.07.2025**

1. The learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the rejoinder was filed yesterday, however, the same is not on record.
2. The learned counsel for the petitioners shall have the same placed on record. In case the objection is one of delay, the same shall be treated as condoned.
3. List on 1st December, 2025.
4. *Interim* order to continue.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

JULY 9, 2025/ns/DG